

SW No. 69351

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

RETURN TO SEARCH WARRANT

Peace Officer Donald Hrycyk (Name of Affiant) being sworn, says that he/she conducted a search pursuant to the Search Warrant described below:

Issuing Magistrate: Judge Samuel Mayerson

Magistrate's Court: Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Central, Dept. 41

Date of Issuance: December 2, 2014

Date of Service: December 2, 2014

and searched the following location(s), vehicle(s), and person(s):

A Samsung Galaxy cellphone, listed on LAPD Property Report DR# 08-1025695 as item #18 (see Attachment A of search warrant). This item is in police custody at Property Division at 180 N. Los Angeles Street in the city and county of Los Angeles.

FILED
2014 DEC 5 AM 9 19
CENTRAL JUDICIAL
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

69351
13

and seized the items*

described in the attached and incorporated inventory.

described below:

Cellphone evidence that includes:

Ownership, subscriber information and who controls the device;

Any digital photos, including those of art, people and locations;

All incoming or outgoing emails or text messages;

All records of incoming or outgoing phone calls;

All address book and contact information for people or businesses including names, phone numbers, and addresses as well as references to storage facilities, Darko and Roland;

All evidence of social media use;

All evidence of internet searches

I further swear that this is a true and detailed account of all the property taken by me pursuant to the search warrant, and that pursuant to Penal Code Section 1536 and 1536 this property will be retained in my custody, subject to the order of the court or any other court in which the offense in respect to which the seized property is triable.



Donald Hume
(Signature of Affiant)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 5 day of December, 2014, at 9:15 (A.M. / P.M.)

Henry Barela
(Signature of Magistrate) **HENRY BARELA**

Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Dept. 40

*List all items seized, including those not specifically listed on the warrant.

SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT (AFFIDAVIT)

Peace Officer Donald Hrycyk swears under oath that the facts expressed by him/her in the attached and incorporated Affidavit are true and that based thereon he/she has probable cause to believe and does believe that the articles, property and persons described below are lawfully seizable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524 et seq., as indicated below, and are now located at the locations set forth below. Wherefore, Affiant requests that this Search Warrant be issued.

Donald Hrycyk
(Signature of Affiant)

HOBBS SEALING REQUESTED: YES NO
NIGHT SEARCH REQUESTED: YES NO

(SEARCH WARRANT)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO ANY PEACE OFFICER IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES: proof by affidavit having been made before me by Peace Officer Donald Hrycyk, that there is probable cause to believe that the property or person described herein may be found at the location(s) set forth herein and that it is lawfully seizable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1524 et seq., as indicated below by "X" (s) in that:

- property was stolen or embezzled;
- property or things were used as the means of committing a felony;
- property or things are in the possession of any person with the intent to use them as a means of committing a public offense, or in the possession of another to whom he or she may have delivered them for the purpose of concealing them or preventing their being discovered;
- property or things to be seized consist of any item or constitute any evidence that tends to show a felony has been committed, or tends to show that a particular person has committed a felony;
- property or things to be seized consist of evidence that tends to show that sexual exploitation of a child, in violation of Section 311.3, or possession of matter depicting sexual conduct of a person under the age of 18 years, in violation of Section 311.11, has occurred or is occurring;
- there is a warrant to arrest a person,
- a provider of electronic communication service or remote computing service has records or evidence, as specified in Section 1524.3, showing that property was stolen or embezzled constituting a misdemeanor, or that property or things are in the possession of any person with the intent to use them as a means of committing a misdemeanor public offense, or in the possession of another to whom he or she may have delivered them for the purpose of concealing them or preventing their discovery;
- property or things to be seized include an item or any evidence that tends to show a violation of Section 3700.5 of the Labor Code, or tends to show that a particular person has violated Section 3700.5 of the Labor Code;

YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH: (premises, vehicles, persons)

See attached

FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY OR PERSONS:

See attached

FILED
 2014 DEC 5 AM 9 19
 CENTRAL CRIMINAL
 COURTS
 LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

AND TO SEIZE IT / THEM IF FOUND and bring it / them forthwith before me at this court at the courthouse of this court. This Search Warrant and Affidavit and attached and incorporated Affidavit were sworn to as true and subscribed before me on this 1st day of Dec. 2014, at 9:25 A.M. / 9:25 P.M. Wherefore, I find probable cause for the issuance of this Search Warrant and do issue it.

Samuel Mayer
(Signature of Magistrate)



HOBBS SEALING APPROVED: YES NO
NIGHT SEARCH APPROVED: YES NO

Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, Los Angeles Judicial District, Dept. 41

SAMUEL MAYERSON

(Magistrate's Printed Name)

MVM
DH 12/24/14

SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT

1 ITEM TO BE SEARCHED:

2 A Samsung Galaxy cellphone, listed on LAPD Property Report DR# 08-1025695 as item #18
3 (see Attachment A). This item is in police custody at Property Division at 180 N. Los
4 Angeles Street in the city and county of Los Angeles.

5
6 FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY:

7 Any cellphone evidence that includes:

8 Ownership, subscriber information and who controls the device;

9 Any digital photos, including those of art, people and locations;

10 All incoming or outgoing emails or text messages;

11 All records of incoming or outgoing phone calls;

12 All address book and contact information for people or businesses including names,
13 phone numbers, and addresses as well as references to storage facilities, Darko
14 and Roland;

15 All evidence of social media use;

16 All evidence of internet searches

SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT

STATEMENT OF EXPERTISE:

1
2
3 My name is Donald Hrycyk, Serial No. 20623. I am a detective with the Los Angeles
4 Police Department. I am currently assigned to Commercial Crimes Division, Burglary Special
5 Section. I have been a police officer for over forty years during which I have investigated
6 commercial and residential burglaries, receivers of stolen property, homicides, sex crimes,
7 robberies, assaults, and juvenile offenses. I am in charge of LAPD's Art Theft Detail which is
8 responsible for the investigation of art thefts and art frauds within the city of Los Angeles. I
9 have been in this assignment for twenty years during which I have investigated over 800 art
10 crimes.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

MVM
* 22-4-77

SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVITSTATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE:

On August 24, 2008, I received a crime report (DR# 08-1025695) of a hot prowl residential burglary during which \$10 million in fine art was stolen from the home of [REDACTED] and [REDACTED] [REDACTED] (see Attachment B) who were both elderly invalids. The art was taken during the day while they were in their bedrooms during a brief window of opportunity lasting less than an hour during which no caregivers or employees were in the house. Twelve paintings were taken including works by artists such as Marc Chagall, Diego Rivera, Chaim Soutine and others.

The art remained missing for six years. Then on 9/2/14, I became aware that a man named "Darko" in Europe was trying to find a buyer for the nine stolen paintings listed in the [REDACTED] crime alert (see Attachment C). He indicated that he was merely a middleman for an unknown person in possession of the art in California.

I contacted Special Agent Elizabeth Rivas who works the FBI's Art Crime Team in Los Angeles. An undercover operation was implemented to recover the stolen art. FBI undercover agents posing as potential buyers set up a meeting at a hotel in West Los Angeles for the purpose of buying the nine stolen paintings valued at over \$10 million for \$700,000 in cash.

On 10/23/14, a man identified as Raul Espinoza (aka: Jorge Lara) tried to sell the paintings to the undercover agents and was subsequently arrested and the nine artworks recovered. He is being prosecuted under state charges of 496(a) PC (Receiving Stolen Property) with various special allegations. During the undercover operation, I heard Espinoza offering to sell three additional artworks. He described the paintings, one of which matches the description of an Endre Szasz painting owned by the victims that is still missing.

Special Agent Rivas told me she interviewed Darko who told her he spoke to the person in possession of the stolen art at least fifty times by cellphone and received cellphone photos of the stolen art in the same manner. During the undercover buy with FBI agents, I viewed and heard the operation taking place through the use of a hidden camera in the hotel room and

SEARCH WARRANT AND AFFIDAVIT

1 observed Espinoza using his cellphone to call confederates to signal them during the operation.
2 In addition, I believe the original burglary could not have been accomplished without the
3 assistance of inside help from one of the employees who worked for the victims at the time of
4 the crime and I believe this person is known to Espinoza.

5 Espinoza's cellphone was seized and booked evidence at the time of his arrest. I request
6 authorization to have his cellphone undergo forensic examination to determine if it contains
7 phone numbers, contacts, photos, emails, text messages, and other information showing his
8 involvement in the crime of receiving stolen property as well as his contacts with Darko and
9 other accomplices in selling, transporting or storing the art. I believe this information may result
10 in the recovery of three additional paintings in the possession of Espinoza that were stolen from
11 the victims during the burglary in 2008 and may reveal the identity of persons involved in the
12 original burglary in 2008.

13 The forensic examination of Espinoza's cellphone cannot be reasonably obtained within ten
14 days from the date of service due to the the amount of time and effort needed for a skilled
15 technician to conduct a systematic search for the pertinent information. As a result, it is
16 requested that the time for return of service to this warrant be extended to 10 days following the
17 receipt of the forensic examination report, *NO LATER THAN JANUARY 30, 2015.*
18 *DOH MU*

Los Angeles Police Department

PROPERTY REPORT

Page 1 of 2

IF EVIDENCE CONT. COMPLETE SHADED AREAS ONLY IF NOT EVID. CONT. COMPLETE ENTIRE FORM

DATE AND TIME THIS REPORT 11/18/14		DATE PROPERTY BKD 11/18/14		TOTAL US CURR BKD \$ R6 00		EVID NON-EVID <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>		DR IF RELATED TO PREV BKD EVID. USE THAT DR 08-1025695	
RESIDENCE ADDRESS L.A. County Jail				ARRESTEE <input type="checkbox"/> EVID CONT OF ARREST REPORT		DOB		DATE ORIG EVID TAKEN INTO CUSTODY 10/31/14	
RESIDENCE ADDRESS (BUS ADDRESS IF VICT IS BUSINESS)				VICTIM <input type="checkbox"/> EVID CONT OF PIR (IF NO ARRESTEE)		CHARGE BKD ON 496(a) PC		BKG # 4134836	
RESIDENCE ADDRESS				<input type="checkbox"/> OWNER OF IF UNKNOWN <input type="checkbox"/> FINDER / POSSESSOR		R -		B -	
ARFA OR CITY & DATE CRIME OCCUR WLA - 10/23/14		TYPE OF PREMISES hotel		DEPT EMPLOYEE IF BOOKED TO		SERIAL NO		DIVISION	
IS THIS STOLEN PROPERTY? no		PROBABLE CRIME 496(a) PC		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> FELONY <input type="checkbox"/> MISD		DATE & TIME PROP TAKEN INTO POLICE CUSTODY : LOCATION 10/31/14, 1130 312 N. Spring St. 112			
IS THIS FOUND PROPERTY? no		DATE & TIME FOUND PROPERTY DISCOVERED		LOCATION DISCOVERED		RD OR CITY IF OUTSIDE			
INVESTIGATIVE UNIT CCD Art Theft Detail		PROP BKD AT Prop Div		NOTIFICATIONS PERSONS & UNITS		CONNECTING REPORTS - TYPE & DR IR & Arrest, same DR#			

Use of Evidence Continuation: Use only with Arrest Report or, if no Arrest Report, with PIR. Do not use if evidence is related to previously booked evidence. To book evidence, staple this page on top of Arrest face sheet (or PIR face sheet, if no arrest) and forward with evidence.

1 CIRCUMSTANCES (WHERE FOUND BY WHOM HOW MARKED ETC) EXPLAIN IF 10 10 NOT ISSUED. GIVE RESULTS OF CRT CHECKS ON FIREARMS

2 ITEMIZE PROPERTY (LIST NARCOTICS FIRST THEN MONEY APPEARING PROPERTY WITH SERIAL NUMBERS AND OTHER PROPERTY IF RELATED TO PREVIOUSLY BKD EVIDENCE. START WITH NEXT SEQUENTIAL ITEM NUMBER)

3 IS PROPERTY ELIGIBLE FOR IMMEDIATE DISPOSAL? YES NO IF YES LIST ITEMS

4 FORWARD TO THE PROPERTY DISPOSITION COORDINATOR (PDC) FOR INPUT INTO APIMS. IF PROPERTY IS ELIGIBLE FOR RELEASE, COMPLETE A PROPERTY DISPOSITION/UPDATE REQUEST FORM 10 06 00 AND FORWARD IT TO THE PDC FOR INPUT INTO APIMS. ENSURE AN "EXTRA COPY" IS

ITEM NO	QUAN	ARTICLE	SERIAL NO TYPE TEST OF DRUG	BRAND/DRUG WEIGHT UNITS	MODEL NO /DRUG TEST RESULTS	MISC - COLOR SIZE INSCRIPTION CALIBER ETC IF MULT ARREST INCL NAME/BKG# FROM WHOM TAKEN
---------	------	---------	-----------------------------	-------------------------	-----------------------------	---

The below listed items are personal property found in the possession of arrestee Raul Espinoza. They were obtained from the FBI who initially took arrestee Espinoza into federal custody. Espinoza and his personal property were later transferred into LAPD custody. All items booked evidence.

PROPERTY BOOKED:

Item #	Qty	Article	Description
1	-	U.S. currency	\$86.00 consisting of (1) \$20; (2) \$10, (3) \$5; (14) \$2, (3) \$1 bills
2	-	Mexican currency	(11) pesos consisting of (1) 10 peso & (1) 1 peso notes
3	1	Mexican ID card	Mexican Matricula Consular in name of Raul Espinoza - #8026845
4	1	debit card	Chase Visa in name of Raul Espinoza - # [REDACTED]
5	1	debit card	Bank of America Visa - USC - in name of Raul Espinoza - [REDACTED]
6	1	membership card	La Curacao in name of Raul Espinoza - [REDACTED]
7	1	membership card	Dearden's in name of Raul Espinoza - [REDACTED]
8	1	membership card	Regal Crown Club - [REDACTED]
9	1	membership card	Rite Aid - #MK [REDACTED]
10	1	gift card	Shell - [REDACTED]
11	1	rewards card	Autozone - [REDACTED]
12	1	business card	Moisey Gorbaty

Preliminary Drug Test		SUPERVISOR INVESTIGATING OFFICER TESTING		SERIAL NO		WITNESSING OFFICER		SERIAL NO	
Search Warrant Info		DATE		ISSUED BY JUDGE		COURT NO		ITEMS SEIZED PURSUANT TO WARRANT (4:540 90)	
SUPERVISOR APPROVING		SERIAL NO		10 10 ISSUED? YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO <input type="checkbox"/>		REPORTING EMPLOYEE(S)		PERSON REPORTING (SIGNATURE)	
DATE & TIME REPRODUCED		DIVISION		CLERK		SERIAL NO		DIV	
						20623		CCD Art	

ATTACHMENT 4

CHECKS, CREDIT CARDS, ETC. (BFC, PLUS OVE FOR TRY, VIA CETS) (APPRO DETS, IF THEIR OCCURRENCE)
 NARCOTICS (NAME, TH)
 FIREARM (ID, O, A, R, A, CRIME, PROP, P, SP, Y)

EXTRA COPY TO:

PROPERTY REPORT

DR NO. 08-1025695

ITEM NO	QUAN	ARTICLE	SERIAL NO /TYPE TEST OF DRUG	BRAND/DRUG WEIGHT UNITS	MODEL NO /DRUG TEST RESULTS	MISC - COLOR, SIZE, INSCRIPTION, CALIBER, ETC IF MULT ARREST, INCL NAME/BKG# FROM WHOM TAKEN
---------	------	---------	------------------------------	-------------------------	-----------------------------	--

13	2	photos				
14	1	receipt		Chase ATM		
15	1	receipt		Wells Fargo		
16	1	wallet		Burberry - brown plastic		
17	1	belt		Nautica - brown leather		
18	1	cellphone		Samsung - attached to black leather case		

Los Angeles Police Department INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

CONTINUED EVID. REPORT MULTIPLE CR. ON THIS REPORT

Page 1 of 3 03.01.00 (05/07)

REPORT OF: **BURGLARY / HOT PROWL**

INVEST. DIV. **WVAL** ICR # **0808240870** DR # **0010 256 95**

VICTIM: (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE OR NAME OF BUSINESS) [REDACTED] SEX **M** HT **507** WT **150** AGE **88**

ADDRESS: **ENCINO CA 91436**

PREMISES (SPECIFIC TYPE) ATM **SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE**

OR. LIC. NO. (IF NONE, OTHER ID & NO.) **UNK** FOREIGN LANGUAGE SPOKEN (IF APPLICABLE) **UNK** OCCUPATION **RETIRED**

ENTRY 459BFV POINT OF ENTRY FRONT REAR SIDE ROOF FLOOR OTHER **UNK**

POINT OF EXIT **KITCHEN DOOR POE**

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE **UNK** SAME AS V/S RES. BUS. **RES.**

DATE & TIME OF OCCURRENCE **8/23/08 1122 - 8/23/08 1211** DATE & TIME REPORTED TO PD **8/24/08 0900**

METHOD **OPENED / UNLOCKED**

WEAPONS/TOOL USED **UNK**

TYPE PROPERTY STOLEN/LOST/DAMAGED **PAINTINGS** \$104.00 GIVEN **UNK** STOLEN/LOST **\$17,000,000** RECOVERED **UNK** EST. DAMAGED ARSON / VAND. **UNK**

VICT'S VEH. (IF INVOLVED) YEAR, MAKE, TYPE, COLOR, LIC. NO. **UNK**

NOTIFICATION(S) (PERSON & DIVISION) **1102715 810 N 7197 VELARDE / 68793** CONNECTED REPORT(S) (TYPE & DR #) **CR 292 891**

MO F LONG FORM, LIST UNIQUE ACTIONS. IF SHORT FORM, DESCRIBE SUSPECT'S ACTIONS IN BRIEF PHRASES, INCLUDING WEAPON USED. DO NOT REPEAT ABOVE INFO BUT CLARIFY REPORT AS NECESSARY. IF ANY OF THE MISSING ITEMS ARE POTENTIALLY IDENTIFIABLE, ITEMIZE AND DESCRIBE ALL ITEMS MISSING IN THIS INCIDENT IN THE NARRATIVE.

UNK SUSPECT ENTERED VICT'S RESIDENCE THROUGH SIDE KITCHEN DOOR, REMOVED VALUABLE PAINTINGS, AND FLED THROUGH POE IN UNK DIRECTION.

REPORTING EMPLOYEE(S) INITIALS, LAST NAME **N, McDUGLE** SERIAL NO. **38012** DIV./DETAIL **1041**

PERSON SIGNATURE **[Signature]** OR RECEIVED BY PHONE

NOTE: IF SHORT FORM AND NOT BAPR ARE NOT THE SAME, ENTER PR INFORMATION IN INVOLVED PERSONS SECTION.

Complete below sections if any CASE SCREENING FACTOR(S) boxes are not checked.

SUSP. VEHICLE: YEAR **UNK** MAKE **NIS** MODEL **UNK** TYPE **UNK** COLOR **UNK**

EXTERIOR: 1 CUSTOM WHEELS 2 PAINTED BUMPERS 3 LEVEL ALTERED 4 RUST/PRIMER 5 CUSTOM PAINT 6 VINYL TOP

INTERIOR: 1 BUCKET SEATS 2 DAMAGED INSIDE

Body: 1 DAMAGE 2 MODIFIED 3 STITCHER 4 LEFT 5 RIGHT 6 FRONT 7 REAR

Windows: 1 DAMAGE 2 CURTAINS 3 LEFT 4 RIGHT 5 FRONT 6 REAR

S-1 PERSONAL IDENTITIES (UNUSUAL FEATURES, SCARS, TATTOOS, ETC.) **UNK** Weapon **UNK**

S-2 PERSONAL IDENTITIES (UNUSUAL FEATURES, SCARS, TATTOOS, ETC.) **UNK** Weapon **UNK**

INVOLVED PERSON(S)

W - WITNESS; R - PERSON RPTG.; S - PERSON SECURING (459); D - PERSON DISCOVERING (459); P - PARENT; CP - CONTACT PERSON (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE)

R: NAME **[REDACTED]** SEX **M** HT **UNK** WT **UNK** AGE **UNK** ADDRESS **ENCINO CA 91316** CITY **ENCINO** STATE **CA** ZIP **91316** PHONE **[REDACTED]**

S: NAME **[REDACTED]** SEX **F** HT **UNK** WT **UNK** AGE **UNK** ADDRESS **WAGNERIDGE CA 931** CITY **WAGNERIDGE** STATE **CA** ZIP **931** PHONE **[REDACTED]**

D: NAME **[REDACTED]** SEX **M** HT **UNK** WT **UNK** AGE **UNK** ADDRESS **SEVERLY HILLS 91276** CITY **SEVERLY HILLS** STATE **CA** ZIP **91276** PHONE **[REDACTED]**

COLLECTED EVID. RPT. YES NO

LOC. EVID. BRD. YES NO

10.10.00 GIVEN? YES NO

Preliminary Drug Test YES NO

SUPV. INV. OF CR. TESTING SERIAL NO. / WITNESS OF CR. SERIAL NO.

ITEM QUAN. ARTICLE SERIAL NO. / TYPE TEST OF DRUG BRAND / DRUG WEIGHT, UNITS MODEL NO. / DRUG TEST RESULT MISC.

NARRATIVE: USE THE FOLLOWING HEADINGS TO DOCUMENT ALL INFORMATION REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION: ADDITIONAL PERSONS INVOLVED (required by type); SOURCE OF ACTIVITY; INVESTIGATION; ARREST; INJURY/MEDICAL TREATMENT; PHOTOGRAPHS; BOOKING; EVIDENCE; ADDITIONAL; COLLISION SUMMARY; PROPERTY STOLEN/LOST/RECOVERED/DAMAGED; AND COURT INFORMATION. NOTE: ANY OF THESE HEADINGS MAY BE OMITTED IF NOT APPLICABLE. SEE FIELD NOTEBOOK DIVIDER - GENERAL REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS, FORM 18.30.00 AND FIELD NOTEBOOK DIVIDER - R, FORM 18.30.01 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

VICTIM IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE): IS ANY OF THE VICTIM'S PROPERTY MARKED WITH AN OWNER APPLIED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER? IF YES, EXPLAIN IN NARRATIVE. YES NO

APPROVAL AND REVIEW: SUPERVISOR OR APPROVING **[Signature]** SERIAL NO. **30174** DIVISION **WVAL**

DETECTIVE SUPERVISOR REVIEWING: SERIAL NO. **[REDACTED]**

USE OF FORCE

NARRATIVE: STOLEN, DRUG, VEHICLE, FIREARM, VIOLENCE, CHILD ABUSE, ANTI-VEHICLE DIV.

EXTRA COMMENTS: **AND**

CONTINUATION SHEET

Los Angeles Police Department

PAGE NO. 2		TYPE OF REPORT BURGLARY/HOT PROWL				BOOKING NO.	DR NO.
ITEM NO.	QUAN	ARTICLE	SERIAL NO	BRAND	MODEL NO.	MISC DESCRIPTION (EG. COLOR, SIZE, INSCRIPTIONS, CALIBER, REVOLVER, ETC)	DOLLAR VALUE

Vict- [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED]
 Vict's wife [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED]
 PR-daughter [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED]
 PR-son [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED]
 SD-caretaker [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED]

Caretakers of residence not there at time of burglary with access to residence
 [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED] Reseda 91335, phone [REDACTED]
 [REDACTED] DOB [REDACTED] EDL [REDACTED] same address and phone as above

SOURCE OF ACTIVITY:

On 8-24-08 at approximately 0900 hours I Officer McDougle #38012 was working uniform patrol in a marked black and white police vehicle unit 10U1. I received a station call of a Burglary Investigation at [REDACTED] In #080824001870

INVESTIGATION:

Upon arrival to [REDACTED], I met with the PR [REDACTED] who stated her parents live at the location and had been burglarized. The PR stated that both parents are unable to care for themselves and have multiple caretakers at the residence 24 hours a day. The PR spoke with [REDACTED] who stated that on 08-23-08 at approximately 1122 hours she had left the residence to buy groceries from Gelson's grocery store. When she returned to the residence on 08-23-08 at approximately 1211 hours she noticed multiple paintings were missing off the walls in the livingroom and hallway. [REDACTED] then told the vict of missing painting.

The PR asked to look at SD's cellphone and observed one phone number on the phone received at 1127am ([REDACTED]) which the SD stated she did not know whos number it was. The SD also had a grocery bill with the time stamped at 1147am. The PR also noticed multiple calls to the SD's boyfriend while she was at the grocery store and calls to her mother prior to leaving the residence. SD stated that when she returned to the residence all doors were locked and there was no sign of forced entry but stated she had left the kitchen door unlocked. The kitchen door is used as the main entry and exit of the residence and is located on the side of the house. PR-2 brother [REDACTED] also arrived to the residence and gave me and itemized list of the paintings he had observed missing which is attached to this report. PR's also advised that there is an alarm at the house but it is currently not working.

I interviewed the SD who stated she is a caretaker for the victim and had left at 1122 hours to go to the grocery store when she returned at 1211 hours she observed the paintings were missing and notified the victim and PRS 1 and 2.

I contacted the W/C Sgt. Kim #30174 and 10L40 Sgt Tint #30651 regarding the burglary. Sgt Tint arrived on scene and we conducted a search of the residence for evidence with negative results. We also did not notice any force entry to the residence. I spoke with the victim [REDACTED] who advised me that he was in his bedroom at the time of the burglary and did not hear or observe anything and signed the report. 10A87 Officers Flannery #36629 and Carlson also arrived on scene and assisted with door

PAGE NO. 3		TYPE OF REPORT BURGLARY/HOT PROWL				BOOKING NO.	DR NO.
ITEM NO.	QU AN	ARTICLE	SERIAL NO	BRAND	MODEL NO.	MISC DESCRIPTION (EG. COLOR, SIZE, INSCRIPTIONS, CALIBER, REVOLVER, ETC)	DOLLAR VALUE

knocking residence in the area. None of the residence in the area noticed strange or unfamiliar vehicles or persons in the area but advised officers that they probably would not notice if there were suspicious vehicles due to multiple caretakers and vehicles that would go to the victims residence. I notified SID prints Velarde #N1797 and SID prints Roberts #G8793. Det. Lazarus #24270 of Commercial Crimes, Art-Detail was also notified and advised to take an IR an fax her a copy of the report. A catalog with photos of missing paintings is being held by PRs and will be available for Dets at a later date.

INJURY/MEDICAL TREATMENT:

NONE

PHOTOGRAPHS:

SID photos Clark #V9612 arrived on scene and took photos of the residence and gave me C#292891.

EVIDENCE:

NONE

PROPERTY TAKEN:

1	12	PAINTINGS	UNK	UNK	UNK	SEE ATTACHED ITEMIZED LIST	10,000,000
						TOTAL	10,000,000

ADDITIONAL:

The paintings are insured by Lloyd's of London. Several other paintings and rare art items were left at the residence that are worth millions of dollars. The vict was issued a 3.04 for items later found missing.

COURT INFORMATION:

I can testify to the contents of this report.